UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 29, 2017

SELECT ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-38066

(Commission File Number)

81-4561945 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

515 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 200 Houston, Texas 77027

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(713) 235-9500

(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company x

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

The information set forth in Item 1.02 of this Form 8-K is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 1.02 Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement.

Crestview Termination Agreement

On December 29, 2017, Select Energy Services, Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>") entered into a Termination Agreement (the "<u>Crestview Termination Agreement</u>") with Crestview Advisors, L.L.C. ("<u>Crestview Partners</u>"), pursuant to which the Company exercised its right to terminate the Management Services Agreement, dated December 19, 2016, by and between the Company and Crestview Partners (which is attached as Exhibit 10.7 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1, dated March 2, 2017 (Registration No. 333-216404)) (the "<u>Crestview MSA</u>"), effective upon payment of a termination fee of approximately \$0.6 million. The Crestview Termination Agreement provides a mutual release of any and all claims arising out of the Crestview MSA or any acts or omissions of the other party to the Crestview MSA, at any time, which in any way relate to

the Crestview MSA. Crestview Partners is our private equity sponsor and the manager of funds that hold the largest equity interest in SES Legacy Holdings, LLC, our principal stockholder. Additionally, our directors, Robert V. Delaney and Adam J. Klein, are employed by Crestview Partners.

The foregoing description of the Crestview Termination Agreement is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Crestview Termination Agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and incorporated into this Item 1.02 by reference.

B-29 Termination Agreement

On December 29, 2017, the Company entered into a Termination Agreement (the "B-29 Termination Agreement") with B-29 Investments, LP ("B-29 Investments"), pursuant to which the Company exercised its right to terminate the Management Services Agreement, dated December 19, 2016, by and between the Company and B-29 Investments (which is attached as Exhibit 10.8 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-1, dated March 2, 2017 (Registration No. 333-216404)) (the "B-29 MSA"), effective upon payment of a termination fee of approximately \$0.6 million. The B-29 Termination Agreement provides a mutual release of any and all claims arising out of the B-29 MSA or any acts or omissions of the other party to the B-29 MSA, at any time, which in any way relate to the B-29 MSA. B-29 Investments is controlled by our Executive Chairman, John D. Schmitz.

The foregoing description of the B-29 Termination Agreement is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the B-29 Termination Agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 10.2 hereto and incorporated into this Item 1.02 by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Termination Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2017, by and between Select Energy Services, Inc. and Crestview Advisors, L.L.C.
10.2	Termination Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2017, by and between Select Energy Services, Inc. and B-29 Investments, LP.
	2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 29, 2017

SELECT ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

By: /s/ Gary M. Gillette

Gary M. Gillette

Chief Financial Officer and Senior Vice President

TERMINATION AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of December 29, 2017, is entered into by and between Select Energy Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Select</u>"), and Crestview Advisors, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Management Provider</u>"). Select and the Management Provider are sometimes referred to collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>" and individually as a "<u>Party</u>."

WHEREAS, Select and the Management Provider are parties to that certain Management Services Agreement, dated December 19, 2016 (the "Management Agreement"), pursuant to which the Management Provider agreed to provide Select with certain management services relating to the affairs of Select, as set forth therein, during the term of the Management Agreement or until such time as Select and the Management Provider may otherwise agree in writing;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2 of the Management Agreement, the Management Agreement may be terminated by either Select, on the one hand, or the Management Provider, on the other hand, at any time, with or without cause, upon 30 days' prior written notice to the other Party;

WHEREAS, Select has determined that, in furtherance of certain of its business objectives and priorities, it is in the best interest of Select to terminate the Management Agreement;

WHEREAS, Select has undertaken an evaluation of the Services that have been provided by the Management Provider pursuant to the Management Agreement between the date of commencement of the Management Agreement and the date hereof;

WHEREAS, Select and the Management Provider have agreed that the Management Provider will be provided a payment in the amount of \$637,699.00 (the "Termination Payment") in consideration for such Services;

WHEREAS, each of Select, including the disinterested directors of Select, and the Management Provider have determined that the amount of the Termination Payment, in light of the Services that have been provided by the Management Provider pursuant to the Management Agreement, is fair and reasonable;

WHEREAS, the payment of the Termination Payment hereunder has been authorized and approved by the disinterested directors of Select; and

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Management Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Termination of the Management Agreement.</u> Effective as of December 29, 2017 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") and upon payment of the Termination Payment, the Parties agree that the Management Agreement is terminated pursuant to the terms hereof and thereof, with no further liability (of any nature) arising for Select or any of its Subsidiaries in connection with such Management Agreement.
- 2. Release. Effective as of the Effective Date, each Party does hereby forever release, discharge and acquit the other Party of and from any and all claims, demands, obligations, liabilities, indebtedness, responsibilities, disputes, breaches of contract, breaches of duty or any relationship, acts, omissions, cause or causes of action (whether at law or in equity), debts, sums of money, accounts, compensations, contracts, controversies, promises, damages, costs, rights of offset, losses and expenses, of every type, kind, nature, description or character ("Claims"), whatsoever arising out of the Management Agreement or any acts or omissions of the other Party to the Management Agreement, occurring at any time before or after the date hereof, which in any way arise out of, are connected with or relate to the Management Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, this provision shall not release, discharge or acquit any Party from any Claim other than Claims arising under the Management Agreement.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

- (a) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement and all covenants and agreements contained herein and rights, interests or obligations hereunder, by or on behalf of any Party, shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and permitted assigns of the Parties. Neither this Agreement nor any of the covenants and agreements herein or rights, interests or obligations hereunder may be assigned or delegated by any Party without the prior written consent of the other Party.
- (b) <u>Survival</u>. For the avoidance of doubt, in accordance with Section 2(b) of the Management Agreement, nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to amend, modify or terminate the indemnification obligations of Select set forth in Section 5 of the Management Agreement.
- (c) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware to be applied. Any dispute or controversy arising from this Agreement shall be adjudicated in the Delaware Court of Chancery or, if such court does not have jurisdiction, any Delaware state court or United States federal court sitting in the State of Delaware, and any appellate court from any thereof, and the parties irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of such courts in respect of any such action or proceeding.
- (d) <u>Counterparts</u>. The Parties may execute this Agreement in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or PDF shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Agreement.

2

(e) <u>Headings</u>. The headings used in this Agreement are for the purpose of reference only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

SELECT:

SELECT ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Gary M. Gillette

Name: Gary M. Gillette

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Senior Vice President

MANAGEMENT PROVIDER:

CRESTVIEW ADVISORS, L.L.C.

a Delaware limited liability company

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} By: & $\frac{\slash s}{\slash s} \end{tabular} & $\frac{\slash s}{\slash s} \end{tabular} & Name: & Robert V. Delaney, Jr. \\ Title: & Managing Director \\ \end{tabular}$

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AGREEMENT — MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT]

TERMINATION AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of December 29, 2017, is entered into by and between Select Energy Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Select</u>"), and B-29 Investments, LP, a Texas limited partnership (the "<u>Management Provider</u>"). Select and the Management Provider are sometimes referred to collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>" and individually as a "<u>Party.</u>"

WHEREAS, Select and the Management Provider are parties to that certain Management Services Agreement, dated December 19, 2016 (the "Management Agreement"), pursuant to which the Management Provider agreed to provide Select with certain management services relating to the affairs of Select, as set forth therein, during the term of the Management Agreement or until such time as Select and the Management Provider may otherwise agree in writing;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2 of the Management Agreement, the Management Agreement may be terminated by either Select, on the one hand, or the Management Provider, on the other hand, at any time, with or without cause, upon 30 days' prior written notice to the other Party;

WHEREAS, Select has determined that, in furtherance of certain of its business objectives and priorities, it is in the best interest of Select to terminate the Management Agreement;

WHEREAS, Select has undertaken an evaluation of the Services that have been provided by the Management Provider pursuant to the Management Agreement between the date of commencement of the Management Agreement and the date hereof;

WHEREAS, Select and the Management Provider have agreed that the Management Provider will be provided a payment in the amount of \$637,699.00 (the "Termination Payment") in consideration for such Services;

WHEREAS, each of Select, including the disinterested directors of Select, and the Management Provider have determined that the amount of the Termination Payment, in light of the Services that have been provided by the Management Provider pursuant to the Management Agreement, is fair and reasonable;

WHEREAS, the payment of the Termination Payment hereunder has been authorized and approved by the disinterested directors of Select; and

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Management Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Termination of the Management Agreement</u>. Effective as of December 29, 2017 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") and upon payment of the Termination Payment, the Parties agree that the Management Agreement is terminated pursuant to the terms hereof and thereof, with no further liability (of any nature) arising for Select or any of its Subsidiaries in connection with such Management Agreement.
- 2. Release. Effective as of the Effective Date, each Party does hereby forever release, discharge and acquit the other Party of and from any and all claims, demands, obligations, liabilities, indebtedness, responsibilities, disputes, breaches of contract, breaches of duty or any relationship, acts, omissions, cause or causes of action (whether at law or in equity), debts, sums of money, accounts, compensations, contracts, controversies, promises, damages, costs, rights of offset, losses and expenses, of every type, kind, nature, description or character ("Claims"), whatsoever arising out of the Management Agreement or any acts or omissions of the other Party to the Management Agreement, occurring at any time before or after the date hereof, which in any way arise out of, are connected with or relate to the Management Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, this provision shall not release, discharge or acquit any Party from any Claim other than Claims arising under the Management Agreement.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

- (a) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement and all covenants and agreements contained herein and rights, interests or obligations hereunder, by or on behalf of any Party, shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and permitted assigns of the Parties. Neither this Agreement nor any of the covenants and agreements herein or rights, interests or obligations hereunder may be assigned or delegated by any Party without the prior written consent of the other Party.
- (b) <u>Survival</u>. For the avoidance of doubt, in accordance with Section 2(b) of the Management Agreement, nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to amend, modify or terminate the indemnification obligations of Select set forth in Section 5 of the Management Agreement.
- (c) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware to be applied. Any dispute or controversy arising from this Agreement shall be adjudicated in the Delaware Court of Chancery or, if such court does not have jurisdiction, any Delaware state court or United States federal court sitting in the State of Delaware, and any appellate court from any thereof, and the parties irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of such courts in respect of any such action or proceeding.
- (d) <u>Counterparts</u>. The Parties may execute this Agreement in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or PDF shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Agreement.

2

(e) <u>Headings</u>. The headings used in this Agreement are for the purpose of reference only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

SELECT:

SELECT ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Gary M. Gillette

Gary M. Gillette Name:

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Senior Vice President

MANAGEMENT PROVIDER:

B-29 INVESTMENTS, LP

a Texas limited partnership By: Schmitz & Schmitz Properties, Inc.

Its General Partner

By: /s/ Duncan A. Simpson

Name: Duncan A. Simpson

Title: Secretary and General Counsel

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AGREEMENT — MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT]